PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5372134

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MFC CAPITAL FUNDING, INC.	02/10/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EARTH TOOL COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	500 SOUTH C.P. AVENUE
City:	LAKE MILLS
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53551

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8157478

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)270-7211

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4052706011

Email: sasha.beling@mcafeetaft.com

Correspondent Name: SASHA L. BELING

Address Line 1: MCAFEE & TAFT, 211 NORTH ROBINSON Address Line 2: 10TH FLOOR, TWO LEADERSHIP SQUARE

Address Line 4: OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05848.00044
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SASHA L. BELING
SIGNATURE:	/Sasha L. Beling/
DATE SIGNED:	02/12/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=19. 2019-Feb Release of ETC Pat lien with MFC Capital RF 018045-0226#page1.tif source=19. 2019-Feb Release of ETC Pat lien with MFC Capital RF 018045-0226#page2.tif source=19. 2019-Feb Release of ETC Pat lien with MFC Capital RF 018045-0226#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 048311 FRAME: 0054 505325353

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, EARTH TOOL COMPANY LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company

(the "Debtor") for the benefit of the Secured Party listed on Schedule 1 hereto entered into that

certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2006 (the "Security

Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, to secure the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a

continuing security interest in certain Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security

Agreement) including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified on

Exhibit A (the "Patents and Patent Applications"), and such security interest was filed with the

United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 3, 2006 at Reel 018045, Frame 0226.

WHEREAS, the Debtor has satisfied its obligations under the Security Agreement, none

of such obligations are outstanding and the Debtor desires the release of this security interest in

the Patents and Patent Applications.

NOW THEREFORE the Debtor avers and agrees as follows:

Because all of the obligations secured pursuant to the Security Agreement have been

satisfied and are no longer outstanding, the Debtor is released from the security interests in and

to the Patents and Patent Applications granted by such Security Agreement and is released from

any and all right, title and interest of such Secured Party in and to the Patents and Patent

Applications, whether now owned or existing or owned, acquired, or arising hereafter.

Dated as of the 10th day of February, 2019.

EARTH TOOL COMPANY LLC:

By: J'Angie Drave

Its: Secretary Freasurer

PATENT

SCHEDULE 1

Secured Party: MFC Capital Funding, Inc. 111 South Wacker Drive Suite 5050

Chicago, Illinois 60606

PATENT REEL: 048311 FRAME: 0056

Exhibit A The Patents and Patent Applications

1. USSN 11407679, US Pat. No. 8157478, "Rod Pushing and Pulling Ma	ichine"
--	---------

PATENT RECORDED: 02/12/2019 REEL: 048311 FRAME: 0057